
INFRASTRUCTUREINFRASTRUCTURE

GOLF RD

SILVERNAIL RD

GOLF RDG
S

H
AP

PY
 H

O
LL

O
W

 R
D

LO
U

IS
 A

VE

O
AK

TO
N

 M
AN

O
R

 D
R

GOLF RDG N

G
LE

N
CO

V
E

RD

CROOKED CREEK RD

GOLF RDG N

LO
ST

TREE
C

T

H
ID

D
E

N
C

R
E

E K C
T

BR
O

O
K

S
TO

N
E

C
IR

E
L M

H
U

R
S

T
D

R

ST
U

AR
T 

D
R

W
IN

D
R

ID
G

E
C

T

PRAIRIE
W

O
O

D
CT

TH
OM

AS
RD

W GLEN COVE RD

GOLF RDG S

E GLEN COVE RD

E
LM

H
U

R
S

T
R

D

OAKTON RD

SILVERNAIL RD ÆÆG

ÆÆDR
§̈¦94

Pewaukee Lake

Pewaukee Lake

935
930

925

920
915

910

900
890

880

90
5

895

87
587

0

885

865

860

895

890
885

875

900

880

90
5

87
0

970

960

950

99
0

98
0

97
5

890

885

91
0

90
5

885
880

875

870

945

940

92
0

91
0

910

905

885880

86
5

86
0

855

86
5

955

890

880

92
0

915

915

915

910

900

890

880

880

955

94
5

945

94
5

940

93
5

93
0

925

920

920

910

915

915

91
5

915

91591
5

91
0

910

905

90
0

900

895

890

87
5

875

865

865

86
5

945

925

865

Zio
n C

re
ek

Zi
on

 C
re

ek

Zion Creek

DELT0809995

DELT0809996

DELT0811999

5
Prepared by the Waukesha County, Department of Parks and Land Use
October 28, 2020

TOWN OF DELAFIELD,TOWN OF DELAFIELD,
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Location Map
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Concept Bike/Ped. Connections

Western Lakes
Golf Club

Date of Cadastral Basemap: May 31, 2015

West connection to 
Brookstone Circle

Conceptual West to NE
Trail Scheme

NE Connection alternates
to acces Lake Country Trail

Streets

Primary Environmental Corridor

Wetlands (DNR 2010) 5 ft. Contour

Water

Tax Parcel

Local

Private

Thomas Farm Boundary

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

East/West Arterial Trail

North/South Connector Trail

Possible loop connections
! ! ! Rustic walking path concept

50
0'

GOLF RD

GOLF
RD

G
S

GOLF RDG N

ELMHURST DR

G
LE

N
C

O
V

E
R

D

CROOKED CREEK RD

OAKTON RD

GOLF RDG N

LO
ST

TRE
E

C
T

H
I D

D
E

N C R

E
E

K
C

T

W
IN

D
R

ID
G

E
C

T

PRAIRIE
W

O
O

D
CT

TH
OMAS

RD

GOLF RDG S

BROOKSTONE CIR

E GLEN COVE RD

E
LM

H
U

R
S

T
R

D

ÆÆDR
§̈¦94 Zi

on
 C

re
ek

5
Prepared by the Waukesha County, Department of Parks and Land Use October 27, 2020

0 300 600 Feet

Road Access Considerations

Western Lakes
Golf Club

500'

X

X

X Proposed Access Closure

Proposed Local Road Connection
Future Potential Access Locations

TIA required-2 accesses to CTH DR
if traffic split with local roads

One new access to 
replace Thomas Road 
- must be 500' of Golf 

Ridge South

Use Type
Average trips
(Trips/day/unit)

Single Family Detached 9.4
Multi‐family Low Rise (1, 2 story) 7.3
Multi‐family Mid Rise (3+ stories) 5.4
Senior Adult‐ Attached 3.7
Senior Adult‐ Detached 4.3
Continuing Care Retirement Community 2.4
Congregate Care 2
Assisted Living 2.6
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Source: ITE Trip Generation Manual (10th Edition)

Average trips
(Trips/day/1,000 sf of 
Gross Floor Area)

Small Office (less than 5000 sq. ft) 16.2
General Office 9.7
Single Tenant Office 11.3
Medical/Dental Office 34.8
Industrial Park 3.4
Light Industrial 5
Research/Development 11.3
Business Park 12.4
Shopping Center 37.8
Manufacturing 3.9
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(Trips/day/1,000 sf of Gross Floor Area)

Source: ITE Trip Generation Manual (10th Edition)

• • Workgroup favored a paved path connection to the Lake Country Trail Workgroup favored a paved path connection to the Lake Country Trail 
to the north and a westerly trail terminus opposite of Brookstone Circle.to the north and a westerly trail terminus opposite of Brookstone Circle.

• • Precise trail planning to occur as specific development plans are Precise trail planning to occur as specific development plans are 
brought forward.brought forward.

• • Traffic Impact Analysis will be required. Traffic Impact Analysis will be required. 
• • Two access points to CTH DR are likely if access points are also provided   Two access points to CTH DR are likely if access points are also provided   
to local roads.to local roads.

• • Direct access to CTH DR will limit traffic impacts to local roads.Direct access to CTH DR will limit traffic impacts to local roads.

SEWER & WATERSEWER & WATER
• • Municipal water may be viable - an extension from the City of Delafield is the most likely option.Municipal water may be viable - an extension from the City of Delafield is the most likely option.
• • Sewer treatment plant has plenty of capacity to serve the site - nature and size of the development will drive off-site infrastructure requirements.Sewer treatment plant has plenty of capacity to serve the site - nature and size of the development will drive off-site infrastructure requirements.

Use Type Average Trips
(Trips/Day/Unit)

Single Family Detached 9.4
Multi‐family Low Rise (1, 2 story) 7.3
Multi‐family Mid Rise (3+ stories) 5.4
Senior Adult‐ Attached 3.7
Senior Adult‐ Detached 4.3
Continuing Care Retirement Comm 2.4
Congregate Care 2
Assisted Living 2.6

Use Type Average Trips
(Trips/Day/1000 GFA)

Small Office 
(less than 5000 sq. ft) 16.2
General Office 9.7
Single Tenant Office 11.3
Medical/Dental Office 34.8
Industrial Park 3.4
Light Industrial 5
Research/Development 11.3
Business Park 12.4
Shopping Center 37.8
Manufacturing 3.9

Source: ITE Trip Generation Manual (10th Edition)Source: ITE Trip Generation Manual (10th Edition)
Source: ITE Trip Generation Manual (10th Edition)Source: ITE Trip Generation Manual (10th Edition)


